certainty, are treated as contingent and disclosed by way of notes to the accounts.

Bank Guarantee in favour of CGHS for Rs.200,000 (Rupees: Two lacs only) (Previous year
Rs.Nil) and in favour of Directrate of Commercial Taxes for Rs. Nil (Previous year
Rs.75,000)(Rupees: Seventy five thousand only)

L Provisions

A provision is recognised when the company has a present obligation as a result of past event
and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect
of which reliable estimate can be made.

[...]

as margin money to facilitate share Investment transactions.

Bank Fixed Deposit to the tune of  Rs.200,000 (Rupees: Two lacs only) have been pledged to
State Bank of Travancore for Securing Bank Guarantee.

P Short Term Borrowings

Short term borrowing as per Balance Sheet Rs.18,514,733 (Rupees: One crores eighty five
lacs fourteen thousand seven hundred thirty three only). Actual utilisation as per Bank Statement
is Rs.9,562,299 (Rupees: Ninety five lacs sixty two thousand two hundred ninetynine only) as
on 31st March, 2014.  The difference between Balance Sheet amount and  physical Bank
Account is Rs.8,952,434 (Eighty nine lacs fifty two thousand four hundred thirty four only). This
is  due to cheques received and cheques issued which are not credited and debited in Bank
Account, as per BRS.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statement
2.  Share Capital

The reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding is set out